
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be live recorded and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 16th July, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

Councillor David Dobbie (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Baptiste Velan (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John Barrett 
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Sabastian Hague 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Alison Adams 
Andrew Morriss 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (PAGES 3 - 10) 

4.  Members Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 8 July 2024. 

(PAGES 11 - 12) 

6.  Public Reports for Consideration   

i)  Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter One 
 

(PAGES 13 - 24) 

Public Document Pack



ii)  Quarter One Review of Strategic Risks 2024/25 
 

(PAGES 25 - 63) 

iii)  Risk Management Strategy Questionnaire 
 

(PAGES 64 - 75) 

iv)  Annual Voice of the Customer Report 2023/24 
 

(PAGES 76 - 111) 

7.  Committee Workplan  (PAGES 112 - 115) 

8.  Exempt Reports for Consideration   

9.  Fraud Risk Assessment  (PAGES 116 - 158) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 8 July 2024 

 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  11 June 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  11 June 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

 Councillor David Dobbie (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Sabastian Hague 

 Councillor Roger Pilgrim 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Peter Davy Financial Services Manager (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
Lisa Langdon Assistant Director People and Democratic (Monitoring 

Officer) 
Katy Allen Corporate Governance Officer 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
Maisie McInnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Baptiste Velan 

Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Councillor Lynda Mullally 
Alison Adams 

 
 
Visiting Members: Councillor Matthew Boles 
 
 
69 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There were no public speakers. 
 
70 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 April 2024 be approved 
and signed as a true and accurate record of the meetings.  
 
71 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee-  11 June 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

72 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

Members heard that there were two additions to the Matters Arising Schedule following from 
actions raised at the previous Committee meeting. These related to the format of the 
Combined Assurance report and a future review of RAF Scampton which would be brought 
to the Committee. 
 

With no further comment, the Matters Arising Schedule was duly NOTED.  
 

 
72a Q4 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

 
 
The Section 151 Officer presented the Q4 Internal Audit Report on behalf of the Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management. Members heard that the Internal Audit Plan was 99% 
complete as of 12 April 2024, and the audits were now 100% complete. Three audit reports 
had been issued on Procurement, ICT Incident Management, and the Levelling Up Fund 
Phase 2. The ICT and Levelling Up audits were rated substantial, and the Procurement 
report had received a limited opinion. There were two assurance reports that were in the 
draft report stage relating to Performance Management and Financial Key Controls.  
 
The Section 151 Officer assured Members that the Procurement report was the first and only 
limited assurance review for West Lindsey. The Council had requested for this area to be 
revisited by the new Internal Audit team in 2024/25 to ensure actions had been implemented 
and progress made. Some of the issues raised in the report related to updating the Council’s 
Contract and Procurement Procedure Rules (CPPRs) in line with the new Procurement Act 
2023, ensuring that resources were in place, compliance with procedure rules, and 
document management 
 
Members discussed the report and felt that the limited assurance rating was inappropriate 
and too severe a rating given the ongoing work planned between the Council and 
Procurement Lincolnshire. Members questioned if Officers had challenged this rating and 
the Section 151 Officer responded that this was challenged during the audit process and the 
Council were busy implementing recommendations, making improvements and working on 
other outstanding audits. Members asked a question surrounding assessing cybersecurity 
and the Section 151 responded the Council was not ISO 27001 compliant yet and were not 
able to test controls at present and the statement had been amended to reflect this position. 
 
The Chairman requested the Director of Operational and Commercial Services be invited to 
the next meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee to provide assurance in the 
Council’s Procurement processes. The Chairman also asked Internal Audit (RSM) could 
report all audit actions within the report, low, medium, and high, with explanations included 
for Member’s understanding. Aaron Macdonald, RSM Manager confirmed this could be 
included in Internal Audit reports going forward. 
 

RESOLVED that Members considered the content of the report and identified any 
actions required.  

 
 
 

Page 4



Governance and Audit Committee-  11 June 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

3 
 

 
72b INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 

 
The Section 151 Officer presented the Internal Audit Opinion for 2023/24 on behalf of 
Lincolnshire Internal Audit. The Head of Internal Audit had signed off the 2023/24 audit and 
the report summarised the role of Internal Audit and their approach to the audit plan. The 
Internal Auditors (Lincolnshire Assurance) were satisfied that sufficient assurance work had 
been carried out, and controls were adequate and effective, and had been demonstrated to 
be working in practice. There was one limited assurance audit, and it was acknowledged 
that it did not impact the governance controls of the Council. The limited assurance Controls 
are substantial and audit testing have demonstrated working in practice. The limited audit on 
Procurement was being taken seriously by the Council, and recommendations were being 
implemented.   
 
The Chairman thanked Officers at Lincolnshire Assurance for the positive report.  
 
Members discussed the report and felt the limited assurance rating was inappropriate and 
the definition of limited provided in the report was not a true perception of the Council as 
there were no governance concerns. 
 

RESOLVED that the  
1) Head of Internal Audit’s Annual report and opinion for 2023/24 be considered and 

any required actions identified. 
2) That the Annual Report and the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion be taken into 

account when considering the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2023/24.  
 

 
72c YEAR END TREASURY MA
[...]
lated to ensure the correct 
version of the report and recommendation was considered by Members. 
 
Members heard from the Financial Services Manager (Deputy 151 Officer) that the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 had been prepared and the Governance and Audit 
Committee were responsible for approving the report. Members would be provided with 
training prior to the meeting on 24 September 2024, when the final audited accounts would 
be brought to Committee. The draft Statement of Accounts was published on the Council’s 
website on 31 May 2024 and the audit of the accounts was due to be completed in 
September. The report highlighted the positive use of Council expenditure throughout the 
year and key projects being delivered in the Levelling Up Fund. Notably, the Council was 
holding £3.6m of Capital Grants for schemes to be delivered during 2024/25. The general 
fund had been reduced to £3.28m and there was an increase in earmarked reverses. The 
Council had a robust Medium-Term financial strategy and there were no material 
uncertainties.  
 
The Financial Services Manager (Deputy 151 Officer) concluded his report and thanked the 
finance team for their dedication and hard work, especially during March and April to meet 
the 31 May deadline.  
 
Members expressed concern regarding the length of the statement of accounts document, 
which had doubled in size from the previous year’s Statement of Accounts. Members asked 
the rationale for this and if this was due to CIPFA and regulatory guidance. Members made 
comment to the specialist knowledge required to understand the financial detail in the 
Statement of accounts report and their role on the Committee approving the report. The 
Section 151 Officer confirmed that the report was produced in line with CIPFA guidance, and 
the report included more photographs as previously requested by members and included the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement. She explained to Members that their role was not 
to have s
[...]
re raised. The Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
responded to Member comments that an online platform was previously rolled out, but the 
feedback was that this was not helpful. A dedicated Microsoft Teams Channel holds Member 
Development resources, transcripts and recorded sessions managed by the Member 
Development Officer, Claire Stockdale. Officers were planning to run a Team’s training 
sessions for Members so they can get the most out of the Member Development sessions, 
with the use of the Q&A and other functions, as well as accessing material from sessions. 
Democratic Services were always available for Members to provide feedback on sessions 
and any accessibility needs.  
 
Members requested more data and information on Member attendance and a list of external 
courses, conference and other training provided to Members at the next Annual update.  
 

Page 9



Governance and Audit Committee-  11 June 2024 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

8 
 

RESOLVED that  
 
1) The report be accepted as an accurate reflection of Member Development activity 
for the 2023/24 Civic Year; and  
 
2) The proposed Terms of Reference for the Member Development Group, and 
subsequent work programme, for the 2024/25 Civic Year be approved.  

 
 
73 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
With no comments, the Workplan as set out in the report was NOTED.   
 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.32 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman ……………………………………. 
 

Page 10



   

Governance & Audit Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                         
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Governance & Audit Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That Members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Governance and Audit Committee 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due 
Date 

Allocated To 

Green Regular reporting on the 
performance of the Joint 
Committee for Devolution  

Progr
[...]
nsidered by 
Committee in April 
2024. 

31/03/24 Katy Allen 

 
 

P
age 12



 
 
 
 

 
Governance & Audit 
Committee 

16 July 2024 

 

     
Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter One 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Aaron McDonald, Manager. RSM 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Assistant Director of People and Democratic 
Services 
 
Lisa.Langdon@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To present to members the Quarter Three 
Internal Audit Progress Report.  
 
The report gives members an update of progress 
by RSM against the 2024/2025 annual 
programmes agreed by the Audit Committee in 
April 2024. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Members consider the content of the report and identify any actions 
required. 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6a

mailto:Lisa.Langdon@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None directly arising from this report. 

 

Financial: FIN/7/24/PD 

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

 

Staffing: None arising from this report 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

None arising from this report. 

 

Data Protection Implications: 

None arising from this report. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: 

None directly arising from this report. 

 
 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

None arising from this report. 

 

Health Implications: 

None arising from this report. 

 

Page 14



Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report : 

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 

 

Risk Assessment :   

N/A 

 
 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No x  

  
[...]
referred to or disclosed, in whole or in part (save as otherwise permitted by agreed written 
terms), without our prior written consent. 
 
We have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this report.  
RSM UK Risk Assurance Services LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales no. OC389499 at 6th floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London 
EC4A 4AB. 
 

 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 
 

Rob Barnett, Head of Internal Audit 
 
Email: Robert.Barnett@rsmuk.com 
 

Aaron Macdonald, Manager 
 
Email: Aaron.Macdonald@rsmuk.com   
 

 
 
 

P
age 24

mailto:xxxx.xxxxxx@rsmuk.com
mailto:Aaron.Macdonald@rsmuk.com


 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 
Committee  

16 July 2024 

 

     
Subject: Quarter One Review of Strategic Risks 2024/25 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Assistant Director People & Democratic Services  

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Lisa Langdon 
Assistant Director People & Democratic Services  
 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
To present to Governance and Audit Committee 
for review, the strategic risks facing the Council 
as at June 2024 

  

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
 
Governance and Audit Committee are asked to review the register and to 
consider: 
 
• Do any additional risks of a strategic nature exist? 
• Are current controls and proposed actions sufficiently robust? 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6b



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial:  

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

(N.B.) All committee reports MUST have a Fin Ref 

 

Staffing: None 

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None 

Any changes to projects/services/policies would require their own EIA to be 
carried out. 

 

Data Protection Implications: None 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities:  

The Strategic Risk re
[...]
nables each risk to be categorised as either low, 
medium or high in nature and prioritisation as regards mitigations can be 
applied. 

 
3.4 Using the methodology, the Council’s Risk Management Strategy (2019-

2023) sets out the requirement for risk owners to score the current 
(inherent) risk and the target (residual) risk once mitigations have been 
applied. 

 
4.  Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to review the register and to consider: 
 

• Do any additional risks of a strategic nature exist? 
• Are current controls and proposed actions sufficiently robust? 

Critical 4 8 12 16

Major 3 6 9 12

Minor 2 4 6 8

Negligible 1 2 3 4

Hardly Ever Possible Probable Almost Certain

Likelihood

I

m

p

a

c

t

Page 31



 
 

Risk Ref: Our Council Risk Owner: Emma Foy Date Reviewed: 10 June 2024 

Description of Strategic Risk: Inability to set a sustainable balanced budget for 2025/26 

Trigger Impact Current Controls Likelihood Impact Risk Score 

1.Commercial ventures do 
not realise expected 
financial gains. 
2. Council Tax Collection 
does not reach target level 
3.Government funding 
arrangements do not match 
estimates used in financial 
modelling. 
4.Outcomes of: Business 
Rates Review; Fairer 
Funding Review; 
Comprehensive Spending 
Review; expected savings, 
efficiency or income 
initiatives do not deliver 
expected benefits. 
5.Cessation of grant/match-
funding streams. 
6.Growth forecasts for 
District are not realised. 
7.Unanticipated rise in 
demand for services. 
9.Invest Gainsborough 
does not deliver. 
9.Business planning is not 
robust. 
10. Ongoing financial 
impacts of Covid-19, cost of 
living issues and Ukraine 
developments. 
11. Income Generating 
services do not achieve 
business plan expectations 

1. Cuts or reductions in 
services. 
2. Staff redundancies. 
3. Inability to deliver 
Corporate Plan 
priorities. 
4. Growth of the District 
stagnates. 
5. Reputational 
damage. 

1.MTFP in place. 
2. Commercial trading and investment
[...]
utive, Director Change Management, ICT & Regulatory Services and Elections team on 
the mitigations in place a part of the NCSC recommendations in the Active Cyber Defence (ACD) programme.  

30/06/2024 Cliff Dean  

 P
age 63



 
 
 
 

 
Governance & Audit 
Committee 

16 July 2024 

 

     
Subject: Risk Tolerance Questionnaire  

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Emma Foy – Director of Corporate Services  

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Emma Foy – Director of Corporate Services  
Emma.foy@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To present to members of the committee the 
draft risk tolerance questionnaire for approval so 
it can be shared with Members and Officers for 
completion. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Members consider the content of the questionnaire at Appendix One and 
approve the questionnaire for dissemination to Management Team, the Policy 
Committees and Governance and Audit Committee.  
 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 6c



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None directly arising from this report. 

 

Financial:  

There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

 

Staffing: None arising from this report 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

None arising from this report. 

 

Data Protection Implications: 

None arising from this report. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: 

None directly arising from this report. 

 
 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations: 

None arising from this report. 

 

Health Implications: 

None arising from this report. 

 

Page 65



Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report : 

Risk Management Strategy Date Date  

 

Risk Assessment :   

In advance of forming our new Risk Management Strategy it is essential that the 
organisation defines its risk appetite or tolerance. The new risk management 
strategy will be brought to Governance and Audit Committee for approval in 
October 2025 and results from this questionnaire are key
[...]
ce instead of 
delivering new homes. 
Your view:  

☐ The long-term objectives of delivering on social value are most 

 important and the risk of short-term budget pressure is less important 
 than delivering the long term social value 

☐  The Council needs to balance the long term and short term needs of 

 the Council when considering opportunities.  

☐  The Council should only focus on short term budget impact of 

 investment opportunities. 
 

Page 75



1 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 

Committee 

Tuesday 16th July 2024 

 

     
Annual Voice of the Customer Report 2023/24 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Commercial & Operational Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Natalie Kostiuk 
Customer Experience Officer 
natalie.kostiuk@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To summarise customer feedback received 
during the year 2023/24 and analyse customer 
contact demand data to provide a clear view of 
the voice of the customer. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Members welcome the contents of the Annual Voice of the Customer 
Report for 2023/24 and note the progress that has been made by the Council 
in improving the customer experience over the last 12 months. 
 
 

 

Page 76

Agenda Item 6d



2 
 

 IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None arising directly from this report. 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial: FIN/43/25/SL/GA 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

(N.B.) All committee reports MUST have a Fin Ref 

 

Staffing: None arising directly from this report. 

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

By understanding how customers interact with the Council in more detail, means 
that we will be able to identify and address issues that are preventing them from 
accessing services in an equal manner.   

 

Data Protection Implications: 

None arising directly from thi
[...]
x D – Upheld complaints 2023/24 by Service .............................. 30 

Appendix E – Learning and improvement actions 2023/24 ...................... 31 

Appendix F – Calls handled by the Customer Services in 2023/24 ......... 35 

 

Page 79



5 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The Council saw a decrease in customer feedback and customer demand in 2023/24 
when compared with the previous year. During the previous year in 2022/23 customer 
feedback and demand increased dramatically across all channels due to the 
implementation of the new recycling service that started in April 2022. The increase was 
expected as residents became used to the new recycling arrangements, and it reduced 
after 12 months of the new arrangements being in place. 
 
Whenever a significant policy change occurs that affects a large number of residents 
fluctuations in customer feedback, demand and satisfaction are always envisaged. 
 
There were no major events or changes in policy or procedure in 2023/24. 
 
There was a decrease in the number of complaints received and upheld, more 
compliments were received, and customer satisfaction increased by 9%. 
 
The volume of customer feedback remained consistent throughout the year, there was an 
increase in customer feedback in relation to RAF Scampton including several messages 
of support for the work that has taken place to secure the future of the site. 
 
A fewer number of complaints were referred to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman and during 2023/24 there were no upheld ombudsman complaints for West 
Lindsey District Council (WLDC) 
 
Overall customer demand for WLDC services decreased. A fewer number of calls were 
received into the Council’s contact centre and a smaller number of service requests were 
received.  
 
There was an increase in the number of visitors to the Guildhall that were accessing 
services provided by tenants, in particular for face to face appointments with the Job 
Centre Plus (JCP). 
 
WLDC website 
[...]
orporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

  

26 Nov 2024 Update on Fraud Risk Assessment Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

  

21 JANUARY 2025 

21 Jan 2025 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 
2023/24 

Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

  

21 Jan 2025 Draft Treasury Management Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

  

21 Jan 2025 Strategic Risk Quarterly Review Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

  

11 MARCH 2025 

11 Mar 2025 External Auditor’s Annual Report 2023/24 Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

  

11 Mar 2025 Accounts Closedown 23/24 Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

  

P
age 114



4 

11 Mar 2025 Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

  

11 Mar 2025 Combined Assurance Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

  

22 APRIL 2025 

22 Apr 2025 Year End Review of Strategic Risks Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

  

22 Apr 2025 Update on Constitution Review Peter Davy, Financial 
Services Manager 
(Deputy Section 151 
Officer) 

  

22 Apr 2025 Internal Audit Progress Report Emma Foy, Director of 
Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) 

  

 

P
age 115



Document is Restricted

Page 116

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 120

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter One
	Progress Report July 2024 WLDC
	Appendices
	Key messages
	Appendix A: Progress against the internal audit plan 2024/25
	Appendix B: Other matters
	Post assignment surveys

	Appendix C: Key performance indicators
	FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT


	6b Quarter One Review of Strategic Risks 2024/25
	Appendix A Quarter 1 2024.25

	6c Risk Management Strategy Questionnaire
	6d Annual Voice of the Customer Report 2023/24
	7 Committee Workplan
	9 Fraud Risk Assessment
	Fraud Risk Assessment DRAFT WLDC




Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  16 July 2024 
 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  16 July 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Bunney (Chairman) 

 Councillor David Dobbie (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 

 Councillor Paul Key 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Lisa Langdon Assistant Director People and Democratic (Monitoring 

Officer) 
Katy Allen Corporate Governance Officer 
Badar Abbas KPMG 
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer 
Maisie McInnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
Aaron Macdonald Client Manager RSM 
 
Apologies: Councillor Baptiste Velan 

Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Sabastian Hague 
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 
Alison Adams 

 
Membership: Councillor Paul Key was appointed substitute for Councillor 

Christopher Darcel 
 
 
74 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 
75 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 June 2024 be approved 
and signed as a true and accurate record of the meetings.  
 

 
76 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 July 2024 
 

2 
 

 
 
77 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
Members considered the Matters Arising Schedule which had been updated to contain 
actions following the previous Committee meeting. 
 

With no further comment, the Matters Arising Schedule was duly NOTED.  
 

 
78 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER ONE 

 
Members heard from Internal Audit that the report detailed the current progress made 
against the Internal Audit plan. RSM had been newly appointed in April 2024 and were 
expecting to bring a report to the next Committee meeting in September. Internal Audit gave 
assurance to Members that they were on track to deliver on the audit plan and invited 
Members to ask any questions. 
 
Members asked if there were any communication or engagement issues with Officers and 
the Internal Audit confirmed there were no issues, and if there were any issues Internal Audit 
could approach Members.  
 

RESOLVED That Members considered the content of the report and identified any 
actions required. 
 

 
79 QUARTER ONE REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISKS 2024/25 

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Quarter One Review of Strategic Risks 2024/25 report 
which considered risks categorised into the four Corporate themes of Our Council, Our 
People, Our Place and overarching risks. The Management Team reviewed strategic risks 
regularly in their meetings. Since the last update presented at Committee, the commentary, 
controls and actions had been updated in the report and a new risk had been added in 
relation to a cyber security threat surrounding the General Election and democratic 
processes. Members were requested to consider the report and determine if there were any 
other risks. 
 
Members discussed the report and thanked Officers for the useful detail. Members asked a 
question surrounding meeting customer expectations and how this could be improved. The 
Section 151 Officer responded that customer service were front of house for resident contact 
and it was important to continually review improvements to customer service and engaging 
with residents.  
 
Members expressed concern relating to the collection rate of council tax and extreme 
weather events. The Section 151 assured Members that actions were in place to improve 
the collection rate and suggested monthly reporting on the collection rate to be shared with 
Members. In terms of extreme weather events, Officers were considering what controls 
could be in place and monitoring of the extreme weather periods.  
 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee reviewed the register and 



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 July 2024 
 

3 
 

considered if there were any additional risks of a strategic nature and if the current 
controls and proposed actions were sufficiently robust.  
 

 
80 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY QUESTIONNAIRE 

 
Members heard from the Section 151 Officer that the Risk Management Strategy 
Questionnaire had been drafted to enable the authority to understand it’s position on risk 
appetite and tolerance in advance of drafting the Risk Management Strategy, which would 
be brought to Committee in September 2024. The questionnaire contained a range of 
statements for Members and Officers to complete and would show the organisation’s 
aversity to risk. Some of the questions were commercial in nature and Officers were looking 
to decommercialize some of the questions. The results of the questionnaire would inform 
and shape the Risk Management Strategy and reflect the views of the Council. 
 
Members considered the questionnaire and requested more background information to the 
questions and financial background to risk. Members suggested different methods to 
collecting questionnaire responses and if sliders could be used for individuals to provide 
their risk opinion on a scale. The Section 151 responded that a summary on the financial 
backdrop and Medium-Term financial position could be provided on the first page and 
Officers would include explanations on each of the questions.  
 

RESOLVED that Members considered the content of the questionnaire at Appendix 
One and approved the questionnaire for dissemination to Management Team, 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, Prosperous Communities Committee, 
and Governance and Audit Committee. 
 

 
81 ANNUAL VOICE OF THE CUSTOMER REPORT 2023/24 

 
The Customer Service Manager presented the Annual Voice of the Customer Report 
2023/24 and highlighted the following salient points: 
 

 The previous year 2023/24 had saw a decrease in customer feedback and customer 
demand. There had been an increase in compliments and decrease in comments. 

 Customer satisfaction had increased following improvements including the 
implementation of the CRM system which helped to keep customers more informed 
and up to date. 

 In terms of customer demand data, demand had decreased overall, and number of 
calls received had decreased. Face to face contact had increased and there were 
more visits through the door for tenant services and face to face appointments.  

 The website usage had increased, and it was reported that over 95% of customers 
made contact with the Council online or via telephone. 

 
The Chairman praised the thorough report and thanked the Customer Service Manager on 
behalf of Members for the level of detail and data in the report. Members discussed the 
report and praised the customer service team for the high satisfaction rates. Members asked 
what a comment was defined as, and the Customer Service Manager responded that a 
comment was a suggestion on how the Council could improve or how processes or similar 
could be carried out differently.  



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 July 2024 
 

4 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Members welcomed the contents of the Annual Voice of the 
Customer Report for 2023/24 and noted the progress that had been made by the 
Council in improving the customer experience over the last 12 months.  

 
 
82 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
With no comments, the Workplan as set out in the report was NOTED.  
 

 
83 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
The Chairman moved that the remainder of the meeting be held in private:  
 
That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

RESOLVED that Members agreed that the public and press were excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting and the Governance and Audit Committee moved into 
private session. 
 

 
84 FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
The Section 151 Officer presented the Fraud Risk Assessment and robust action plan to 
mitigate counter fraud.  
 
Members discussed the report and asked questions of the Section 151 Officer. 
 

RESOLVED that Members considered the contents of the Fraud Risk Assessment 
and the Committee receives quarterly progress updates on implementation of the 
recommendations. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


